
SUMMARY REPORT
Application Ref: 20180682

Site Address: Hevercourt Residential Home, Goodwood Crescent, Gravesend
Kent, DA12 5EY.

Application 
Description:

Erection of north, south and west wing single storey extensions to 
existing care home to provide 16 additional rooms, communal 
spaces, an increase in parking area and the erection of a new 
entrance canopy.

Applicant: Mr Gilmour

Agent: Mr Timothy Ball, JHD Architects

Ward: Woodlands

Parish: Non-Parish Area

Decision Due Date: Extension of time 5th September 2019

Publicity Expiry Date: 17th July 2019

Decision Level: Planning Regulatory Board – 4TH  September 2019

Reason for referral: At the Request of Cllr Meade and Cllr Bains due to the concern 
regarding the impact on the surrounding properties. 

Recommendation: Permission

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation

The proposal seeks to extend the care home with single storey extensions to the north, west and 
south which will focus around two internal courtyards and remodelling of the ground floor to 
provide a total of 27 bedrooms which is an increase of 16 bedrooms at ground floor.

Car parking on the site will be increased from 24 to 30 spaces.

Kent County Council accommodation strategy for social care projects that by 2021 Gravesham 
requires an additional capacity of 56 residential dementia care units. This proposal would go 
directly to meeting this required need.

The design is deemed acceptable and the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the 
amenity of surrounding properties as the extensions are single storey and there is no conflict with 
local or national planning policy.

The proposal is deemed to comply with local and national planning policy and subject to the 
planning conditions as set out in this report permission is recommended.



1. Proposal and Site Description 

1.1 Hevercourt Residential Home was constructed during the 1960’s and has been 
operating on the site ever since. Initially it was run by Kent County Council who sold the 
site to Avante around 15 years ago who operated the site until the current applicants 
purchased the site in 2016.

1.2 The home is registered for 46 residents and the home currently operates at a capacity 
of 43 residents as several double rooms are used as single bedrooms and some 
bedrooms have been converted into lounge space.

1.3 The building has a central 3 storey block with projecting wings that have been added 
over the years.

1.4 The proposal seeks to extend the care home with single storey extensions to the north, 
west and south which will focus around two internal courtyards and remodelling of the 
ground floor to provide an a total of 27 bedrooms which is a net increase of 16 
bedrooms at ground floor. The follow image shows the location of the extensions. 

1.5 The following table shows a schedule of the proposed and existing accommodation on 
site 

Floor Existing Proposed Net gain
Ground Floor 11 27 *16

First Floor 15 15
Second Floor 15 15

Total 41 57



1.6 The single storey extensions are mainly pitched roofs with gable ends (A small element 
of the extensions are still flat roof) with maximum slab to ridge height of 5.44m.

1.7 The extensions result in the footprint of the building increasing from 894m² to 
1571.04m² which is a 75 % increase in the footprint of the existing building.

1.8 Notwithstanding the increase in built form and the changes to the parking layout the 
site would still retain 2595m² of outside amenity space (This figure includes both 
internal courtyards and excludes the car park).

1.9 The parking to the west of the building will be increased to provide an additional 6 
spaces up from the current 24 spaces. 

1.10 The Arboricultural Method Statement states that 11 trees will be felled with a number of 
shrubs on the site being removed/reduced. 

1.11  The proposed development will allow :

 Adding 16 additional bedrooms specifically designed for people with dementia. 
These new rooms would exceed the minimum standard of 12m² suggested by KCC 
Older Persons Cate Home Design Principles. In addition a number of the existing 
bedrooms will either be remodelled or repositioned. 

 All 27 bedrooms at ground floor will have ensuites where currently none of the 11 
existing bedrooms have ensuites.

 Redeveloping the reception area to make this more welcoming and provide an 
"Internal Street" to allow more choice for residents about where they spend their 
time.

 Creating safe and secure courtyards to allow residents access to the outdoors when 
they wish, without compromising their safety and security 

 Improving the landscaping and outdoor area facilities to enhance residents’ well-
being and quality of life

1.12 As a result of this proposal it will update the dated 1960’s care home which is a bland 
and featureless building and internally has a poor layout.

1.13 To the north of the site is open space and to the east and south of the site are the 
1960’s dwellings of Goodwood Crescent.

1.14 West of the site is Cheltenham Close which was constructed in the 1990’s and 4 of 
those properties directly abuts the western boundary of Hevercourt care home. A 1.8m 
fence separates the care home from surrounding properties and land.

2. Relevant Planning History

2.1 Since the construction of the care home in the 1960’ there have been the following 
relevant planning applications 



20100512 - Erection of single storey extension to form an enlarged laundry room. 
Permitted 26.07.2010

20000325 - Retention of the extension at the rear for replacement pump enclosure for 
disabled lift. Permitted 08.05.2001

19840741 - Erection of single storey extension to dining room. Permitted 12.11.1984 

TH/2/65/14 – Erection of Old Peoples Home.  Permitted 25.3.1965

3. Planning Policies

Development Plan

Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014):
 CS01 – Sustainable Development 
 CS02 – Scale and Distribution of Development
 CS10 – Physical and Social Infrastructure 
 CS11 – Transport
 CS12 – Green Infrastructure
 CS14 – Housing Type and Size
 CS18 – Climate Change
 CS19 – Design & Development Principles

Saved Policies in the Gravesham Local Plan First Review (November 1994):
• P3 – Vehicle Parking Standards
• T1 – Impact of Development on the Highway Network

Other material considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019)
• Section 2 – Achieving Sustainable Development  
• Section 2 – Promoting healthy and safe communities  
• Section 9 – Promoting Sustainable Development 
• Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places 
• Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change.
• Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

Supplementary Planning Guidance
• SPG2 - Residential Layout Guidelines (1996)
• SPG 4 - KCC Parking Standards (2006)

4. Consultations, Publicity and Representations

Publicity

4.1 It should be noted that the application was advertised with the following description

Erection of north, south and west wing single storey extensions to existing care home 
to provide 24 additional rooms, communal spaces, an increase in parking area and 
the erection of a new entrance canopy.



4.2 The above description referred to their being 24 additional rooms but counted the 
existing bedrooms. As such the description has been amended to the following:

Erection of north, south and west wing single storey extensions to existing care home 
to provide 16 additional rooms, communal spaces, an increase in parking area and 
the erection of a new entrance canopy.

4.3 This application was advertised with an article 13 site notice and letters were sent to 
89 surrounding properties. 3 rounds of consultation were undertaken with the latest 
closing on 18 July 2019. As a result of this a total of 46 letters were received. It 
should be noted that 44 of the letters received were the same letter signed by 
different residents.  A summary of the material planning considerations raised by 
neighbours are summarised below.
 The proposal will have detrimental impact on the amenity of the surrounding 

properties and the local character of the area. Contrary to local and national 
planning policy.

 The proposal is overdevelopment of the site and does not respect local context in 
relation to scale of surrounding properties and the proposal does not respect the 
character of the area.

 Intensification of use will change the character of the area and harm the amenity 
of surrounding residential properties in relation to noise disturbance. 

 The proposal will result in unacceptable levels of light pollution.
 Insufficient community engagement was undertaken prior to the application being 

submitted.
 The proposal would be harmful to the human rights of the surrounding properties.
 Concern regarding the possible loss of trees and existing soft planting.
 Insufficient natural light and poor living conditions for future occupiers. 
 The proposal will increase traffic movements harmful to the amenity of 

surrounding properties.
 Questions whether there is a need for this development of this scale.
 If the proposal is approved neighbours would wish to see conditions controlling 

hours of use and a conditions relating to means of access for construction traffic.
 Objection to the planting of any further trees of the site and the current owners 

are unable to maintain the current trees/ivy on site.

Consultees 

Internal 

Highway Development Management Officer 

33 car parking spaces will be required.  Swept path drawing is required to demonstrate 
that a large refuse freighter can be turned within the site. Much depends on the operator 
that collects the refuse and where the refuse will be collected from, this can be 
conditioned

SPG4 states that there should be a minimum of 1 cycle parking space per 10 beds. 
Therefore, with an increase of 16 bedrooms, secure weather proof cycle parking should 
be provided for two bicycles. There is sufficient space to provide this so it can be 
conditioned

An element of the car park should be reserved for disabled use, spaces 9 and 19 can 
easily be adapted, whilst 1,8,20 and 33 have some potential to be adapted at the cost of 
soft landscaping. This can easily be provided so again can be conditioned.  



Regulatory Services

Noise
No objection to this application to extend the residential care home however it is noted 
that neighbours are concerned about the potential for noise from the home’s residents. 

The new wings will be some distance away from the residences however the 
commencement of the development shall not take place until a comprehensive Noise 
Management Plan covering all potential noise from the new developments and its 
residents and how it will be controlled on an ongoing basis is provided by the applicant 
and submitted for approval to the LPA. No works shall commence until approval of this 
report has been given by the LPA.

The approved management plan will be implemented at all times the wings are occupied. 

Refuse Arrangements 
The extended care home should have sufficient storage capacity to cope with the waste 
generated in between collections by a waste contractor (1 week).  A large internal / 
external storage area should be considered.  The distance between the storage area and 
the collection point shall not be more than 30 metres. 

Works of Construction
The commencement of the development shall not take place until a comprehensive Code 
of Construction Practice covering all environmental impacts from the 
clearance/construction phase of this development is provided by the applicant and 
submitted for approval to the LPA. No works shall commence until approval of this report 
has been given by the LPA.

External

Kent County Council – Strategic & Cooperate Services
Kent’s Accommodation Strategy for social care projects that by 2021, Gravesham district 
requires an additional capacity of 56 residential dementia care units.  The Strategy will be 
refreshed to forecast to 2031 and with the increasing demographic changes for older 
people this will evidence further need.
 
The above care home development is of a size and scale that would be financially viable 
and would be needed for older people. The intended provider is one that is already 
working with Kent County Council.  From the details of their planning application it is 
understood all new rooms added to Hevercourt will have modern en-suite facilities and 
will be specifically designed for people with dementia.  However, we would appreciate a 
discussion with the provider regarding their business model for the service as plans are 
refined.  

We are also aware that the profile of existing care home accommodation needs to 
change to more modern fit for purpose accommodation and as a result could see the 
closure or remodelling of older, smaller provision. 

Therefore, on the basis the above application will specifically deliver further needed units 
of residential dementia care with modern fit for purpose design, I can confirm that Kent 
County Council Strategic Commissioning, on behalf of Adult Social Care, supports this 
application.



Kent Fire & Rescue Service
Means of access is considered satisfactory.

Natural England
The proposed development will be covered by the C2 planning use class and will 
provide accommodation and care for frail, elderly residents who are extremely unlikely 
to visit the Thames Estuary & Marshes SPA and Ramsar site for recreational 
purposes. SAAMS payment not required in this case.

5. Planning Manager (Development Management) Comments

Principle of Development

5.1 The application site lies within the urban area.  Policy CS02 Local Plan Core Strategy 
(LPCS) prioritises development in the urban area as a sustainable location for 
development. Policy CS02 seeks to achieve this by:  

Promoting regeneration by prioritising the redevelopment and recycling of underused, 
derelict and previously developed land in the urban area.

5.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is explicit that planning policies and 
decisions should promote an effective use of land in meeting the need for homes and 
other uses. Paragraph 119 advises that local planning authorities should take a 
proactive role in identifying and helping to bring forward land that may be suitable for 
meeting development needs, including suitable sites on brownfield registers or held in 
public ownership, using the full range of powers available to them. 

5.3 The application site meets the definition as previously developed land.

5.4 Policy CS14 (LPCS) states that ‘sheltered housing and extra care housing for people 
with special needs will be supported on suitable sites in areas with access to a range of 
services that provide for the needs of future occupants’. It is considered that as the site 
is an established care home (C2 – Residential Institutions) operating since the 1960’s 
the use has been clearly established on site and if there is an opportunity to increase 
the capacity of this care home policy supports this subject to no conflict with other local 
and national planning policy.

5.5 For the purposes of this application the principle of the use is not being considered but 
if the intensification of the use with the increase in residents is acceptable.

5.6 Kent County Council accommodation strategy for social care projects that by 2021 
Gravesham requires an additional capacity of 56 residential dementia care units.  The 
Strategy will be refreshed to forecast to 2031 and with the increasing demographic 
changes for older people this will evidence further need. This proposal would go 
directly to meeting this required need. A further benefit to this proposal is that the 
expansion of the care home will create 12 additional full times jobs.

5.7 In conclusion it is considered that the principle of development here is acceptable 
subject to extensions/refurbishment of the building complying with the relevant policies 
relating to design, amenity, parking provision and any other material planning 
considerations.

5.8 The key issues to be considered are as follows:
 Design, Character and appearance;



 Amenity for future residents;
 Impact on surrounding properties;
 Refuse Storage and Collection Arrangements;
 Drainage;
 Contaminated Land;
 Highway Impacts and Vehicle Parking; and
 Ecology and Biodiversity.

Design, Character and appearance 

5.9 Policy CS19 (LPCS) requires development to conserve and enhance the character of 
the local built, historic and natural environment, integrate well with the surrounding local 
area and meet anti-crime standards. This stance is reflected in chapter 12 (Achieving 
well-designed places) of the NPPF.

5.10 The scheme before Members is a result of extensive negotiations with the architect.

5.11 The scheme as submitted originally showed a net increase of 19 bedrooms taking the 
ground floor accommodation from 11 bedrooms to a 30 bedrooms. Secondly the 
proposal being entirely flat roofed which as the below image shows would be poor 
design and provide a poor outlook from the 1st and 2nd floor residents.

Originally submitted scheme 

5.12 In order to address concerns regarding the roof design and to ensure internal layout of 
the proposed development creates the best possible environment for future occupiers 
revised plans were submitted (Neighbours were formally re-consulted on the revised 
plans) which included the following key changes:
 The internal layout of the building has been amended so there is now a corridor 

providing access around the main court yard on all side.
 The courtyard has been increased in size with 8 separate doors from the circulating 

corridor providing excellent links between the inside and outside space.
 Improved access is provided from the communal corridors to the surrounding 

gardens
 The improved internal layout now has a total of 27 bedrooms which is a net gain of 

16 over the original layout and a reduction of 3 rooms over what was originally 



proposed. 22 bedrooms are new with the remaining 5 being remodelled existing 
rooms.

5.13 The following aerial image shows the revised layout of the extensions with the 
excessive flat roofing removed.

5.14 Whist it is acknowledged that the extensions are large it is considered that the scale of 
development proposed does not represent overdevelopment of the site.  This is due to 
it being of a form that is both reflective of the roof form and detailing of the main 
building, remaining subservient to the host building, and there is still sufficient amenity 
space to serve the development with the added bonus of two secure courtyards which 
residents could access on their own.

5.15 The site is located within a residential area but as the site is part of the pre-planned 
estate the proposed extensions to this site does not result in the building being out of 
context or character with the wider area.  The additional single storey built form is 
located a sufficient distance away from the site boundaries to site comfortable within 
the site, subject to appropriate landscaping and boundary treatments

5.16 To ensure that neighbours’ concerns are addressed and to ensure a high quality 
development, conditions will be included which ensure the following:

 Full details of external facing materials
 Details of soft landscaping scheme including details of all trees to kept, additional 

planting and a management plan for landscaping scheme.
 Details of hard landscaping scheme including details of boundary treatment, 

paths, patios and details of finish to the internal courtyards and surface treatment 
to car park.

5.17 In summary the overall design of the scheme is acceptable and its felt that the design 
which has been the subject of negotiations complies with local and national planning 
policy in relation to design and no further amendments are required to the design.

Amenity for future residents 



5.18 Policy CS19 seeks to protect amenity and ensure acceptable future living conditions 
are included in the LPCS.  The NPPF also assists and seeks to ensure developments 
will function well, do not undermine quality of life and create attractive and comfortable 
places to live, work and visit and seeks to “secure high quality design and a good 
standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings”.

5.19 Whilst the residential layout guidelines apply more specifically to residential 
development they still provide a good indication of what an acceptable room size 
should be. Under these guidelines a double bedroom should be 11.2m² and a 
bathroom/WC should be 3.6m². 

5.20 Each of the new units has a bedroom size of 15.4m² (Apart from 1 new room which is 
11.6m² with a 2m² ensuite) with ensuites serving each room with a size of 4.1m². This is 
a clear improvement over the existing ground floor rooms which are between 10m² -
14m² and none of these rooms have ensuites.

5.21 The proposed extensions and reconfiguration of the existing ground floor increases the 
total number of bedrooms at ground floor from 11 to 27 bedrooms which is a net gain 
16. The existing 11 bedrooms are either remodelled or relocated in order to provide all 
future occupiers with ensuites.

5.22 It should be noted the minimum room sizes as suggested by the Care Quality 
Commission is 12m² and each of the new rooms are 15.4m² with 4.1m² ensuites. Some 
of the existing rooms which are being remodelled have room sizes varying from 10.3m² 
to 12.4m². As such it is considered overall that the room sizes are acceptable and 
provide accept living conditions for future occupiers. 

5.23 Outlook from all the rooms are acceptable with all new bedrooms have windows looking 
onto the communal gardens. Only 4 of the original ground floor bedrooms would look 
inwards into the smaller communal courtyard opposed to outward onto the gardens. 
However to ensure their outlook into the courtyards are acceptable a planning condition 
will require full details of the hard/soft landscaping to each courtyard and to ensure 
there is some form of defensible barrier for privacy for the bedroom windows looking 
directly into the courtyards.

5.24 Running north south and east west two wide corridors are proposed with are indicated 
on the plan as cross street and main street. Off cross street a quiet room and lounge is 
proposed along with a dining room.  In addition the reception area is being reconfigured 
to provide a more welcoming environment. 

5.25 Kent County Council have been consulted and are fully supportive of the scheme 
stating the following: 

We are also aware that the profile of existing care home accommodation needs to 
change to more modern fit for purpose accommodation and as a result could see the 
closure or remodelling of older, smaller provision. 

Therefore, on the basis the above application will specifically deliver further needed 
units of residential dementia care with modern fit for purpose design, I can confirm that 
Kent County Council Strategic Commissioning, on behalf of Adult Social Care, 
supports this application.



5.26 To further provide future occupiers with an acceptable layout two communal courtyards 
are proposed along with new paths and patios around the exterior of the building. The 
details with the application are sparse on exactly how these areas will be designed / 
treated and as such full details of the soft and hard landscaping scheme shall be 
secured by condition. 

5.27 Subject to the above details being secured by condition it is considered that overall the 
proposal provides acceptable living conditions for future occupiers and complies with 
Policy CS19 (LPCS). 

Impact on surrounding properties

5.28 Development should not cause demonstrable harm to the amenity of any existing 
residents or property such that it will materially harm their living conditions. This is 
reflected in Policy CS19 (LPCS) which requires new development to safeguard the 
amenity, including privacy, daylight and sunlight, of its occupants and those of 
neighbouring properties and land and paragraph 127 of the NPPF which requires the 
amenity of existing residents to protected.

5.29 Firstly it must be noted that the proposal is not looking to introduce the care home use 
into the area but simply expand the current use. 

5.30 The application has attracted 46 letters of representation with 44 of the 46 letters being 
the same letter signed by different residents. The letter raises a number of issues, not 
all of which are material planning considerations.  All material matters raised by 
residents have been fully taken into account.

5.31 With regard to the single storey extensions facing Cheltenham Close they would lie 
9.2m from the boundary fencing which is 1.8m high and the slab to ridge height of the 
single storey extension is 5.44m.  Although the scheme would introduce built form 
closer to this boundary, as the development proposed is single storey there will be no 
overlooking/overshadowing or loss of outlook for any of the residents of Cheltenham 
Close.

5.32 The distances between the proposed single storey rear (west) extension and the rear 
elevation of the existing dwellings of Cheltenham Close are shown below (varying 
between 15.5m and 21.43m).



5.33 The extension to the south fronts onto the road into Cheltenham Close and the 
extension to the north fronts onto open space and results in no harm to amenity of 
surrounding properties, which lie at a further distance away.

5.34 To the east of the site are two storey dwellings of Goodwood Crescent. The proposed 
extensions will have no impact on these properties. As a result of this proposal car 
parking capacity would increase but the increase in parking/traffic movements would 
not be excessive, and are not considered to be liable to be detrimental to their amenity. 
A concern from some of these residents was in relation to the care/maintenance of 
trees/soft landscaping. This will be addressed by ensuring a condition for soft 
landscaping and management plan is included.

5.35 With regard to noise generated by future occupiers the external space is already in use 
as amenity space and Regulatory Services have confirmed that to date no complaints 
have been received from surrounding local residents regarding any noise or 
disturbance from the care home.

5.36 Whilst the development would increase the intensity of accommodation on site, it is not 
considered that the additional accommodation will result in a material increase in 
activity and associated noise/disturbance which would adversely impact on the amenity 
of surrounding properties. In fact there is good chance that residents are likely to use 
the two internal courtyards which would further reduce any potential noise travelling.  It 
is important to note that the new bedrooms proposed are all accessed from inside the 
building, and not directly out onto the peripheral amenity spaces.  This management of 
amenity function and site layout would by its nature make residents noise management 
more practical.

5.37 A Noise Management Plan shall be secured by condition which will set out how the use 
of premises will be undertaken to ensure that no new harmful level of disturbance 
occurs.  Again, it must be noted that officers are not aware of existing noise complaints 
having been received by the Council, and any residential use of the site would by its 
basic nature be expected to lead to activity and some degree of noise in external areas. 

5.38 A further concern from residents is the issue of light pollution generated by the 
extensions. It is not considered the extensions with their ground floor level bedroom 
windows would generate excessive lighting which would be harmful to the amenity of 
surrounding properties. 

5.39 The potential issue from light pollution has been raised as concern from objectors. 
There could be excessive external lighting and in order to address this a condition will 
be included that no external lighting shall be installed without the permission of the 
Local Planning Authority.

5.40 Neighbours raise concern that the increase of bedrooms will result in unacceptable 
increase in traffic movements. It is not considered with the nature of the existing use 
and the scale of additional accommodation proposed, with the associated visitor 
generation to the care home would increase parking or traffic movements at a level 
which would be materially detrimental to the function or safety of the surrounding 
highway network.

5.41 In order to ensure that the impact of the development during the construction phase 
has a minimal impact on the surrounding properties a construction management plan 



will be conditioned. This would cover such issues as hours of work and ensuring wheel 
washing facilities are included on site.

5.42 In summary the proposal would not have a materially adverse impact on the amenity of 
surrounding properties and there is no conflict with local or national planning policy.

Refuse Storage and Collection Arrangements 

5.43 Policy CS19 (LPCS) requires new development to incorporate appropriate facilities for 
the storage and recycling of waste. 

5.44 The applicant has confirmed that the existing refuse storage area located to the east of 
the laundry room is acceptable. The majority of the waste collected is domestic in 
nature with some being disposed as clinical waste.

5.45 Waste is collected weekly by arrangement with two suppliers. These arrangements will 
continue with the higher volumes generated by more residents.

5.46 A concern is raised by Gravesham Highway engineer that a swept path drawing is 
required to demonstrate that a large refuse freighter can be turned within the site. 
Much depends on the operator that collects the refuse and where the refuse will be 
collected from. 

5.47 The agent has addressed this issue and submitted a revised plan which shows there is 
sufficient space for refuse freighters to turn on site.

5.48 In summary with regard to refuse arrangements the development complies with Policy 
CS19 (LPCS).

Drainage 

5.49 Policy CS18 (LPCS) sets out the requirements for dealing with sustainable drainage 
and surface water run-off. KCC is the Lead Local Flood Authority, but have not 
provided comment on this application.  As KCC have provided comments on similar 
size developments within the borough it is proposed to provide the standard KCC 
condition on sustainable surface water drainage which requires the following:

1. Development shall not begin until a detailed sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the Council.

2. Details of operation and maintenance of the sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme.

3. Verification Report pertaining to the surface water drainage system.
4. Details of infiltration if used to manage flood water.

5.50 In summary subject to the suitable conditions there is no conflict with Policy CS18 
(LPCS).

Contaminated Land

5.51 Policy CS19 (LPCS) and Paragraph 170 of the NPPF require new development to 
avoid adverse environmental impacts of land contamination and remediating 
contaminated land. 



5.52 The use of the site prior to Hevercourt Care Home was agricultural land and there is no 
indication of there being any previous structures or historic landfill on site.

5.53 In order to ensure any unexpected contamination issues are fully addressed a 
watching brief condition for contamination will be included. 

5.54 Subject to the recommended condition no conflict with Policy CS19 (LPCS) and 
Paragraph 170 of the NPPF.

Highway Impacts and Vehicle Parking

5.55 Policy CS11 (LPCS) states that new development should mitigate its impact on the 
public highway and that transport assessments should be provided and implemented 
to ensure delivery of travel choice and sustainable opportunities for travel. 
Furthermore, it states that sufficient car parking in new developments will be provided 
in accordance with adopted standards which will reflect the availability of alternative 
means of transport accessibility to services and facilities. This stance is reflected in the 
NPPF which states at paragraph 109 development should only be prevented or 
refused on transport grounds where the cumulative impact of development are severe. 
In this instance the nature and scale of the development does not require a transport 
statement or transport assessment.

5.56 The existing care home has 24 spaces which are informally laid out. With this proposal 
to accommodate the additional accommodation and employees on site will be 
increased to 30 spaces (having been reduced from 33 space initially proposed due to 
the need to provide turning areas and no access obstructions). A net gain of 6 spaces 
will occur. For the avoidance of doubt the parking changes are as follows:

 24 spaces serving 26 full time employees along with 41 residents and their visitors.

 Under this proposal there will be 30 spaces serving 38 full time employees along 
with 57 residents and their visitors.

5.57 The Gravesham Highway Development Management Officer has reviewed the parking 
arrangements for the scheme and raises no objection to the proposal. In addition KCC 
raise no objection to the parking provision for the development

5.58 Whilst the above staff numbers and residents may appear high compared to the 
parking provisions it should be noted that the employees will be spread out of shifts 
over a 24/7 period and residents are unlikely to drive. 

5.59 The site is within walking distance of public transport links and cycle storage is provided 
on site which should help reduce reliance on the private motor vehicle to get to work.

5.60 To ensure that the scheme is future proofed and sustainable a condition will require all 
parking spaces should have passive provision for electric vehicle charging. 

5.61 A condition will be included that details of disabled parking bays shall be included in 
the layout and details of which spaces will be for staff and visitors.

5.62 There is sufficient pedestrian access to and from the site and no highway danger 
arises to pedestrians from this development. 



5.63 Concern from objectors that the development would have an adverse impact on the 
parking situation within the area. However, there have been no complaints to date over 
the current operation of the building and the additional 6 spaces provided are sufficient. 

5.64 Subject to the provision and layingout of the new access / parking areas and passive 
EVCP provision, the proposal complies with local and national planning policy.

Ecology and Biodiversity

5.65 The application site falls within 6km of the Thames Estuary and Marshes Special 
Protection Area (SPA) classified in accordance with the European Birds Directive 
which requires Member States to classify sites that are important for bird species listed 
on Annex 1 of the European Directive, which are rare and/or vulnerable in a European 
context, and also sites that form a critically important network for birds on migration.  

5.66 The Borough Council has mitigated out the impacts of this on each and every planning 
application for a new residential development of one or more units within the 6km zone 
since September 2015 by accepting a Strategic Access Mitigation and Monitoring 
Strategy (SAMMS) (tariff) payment (currently £245.56 per dwelling).  This approach is 
approved by Natural England for all new residential developments.

5.67 Natural England have been consulted and state that that SAMMS Payment will not 
be required in this instance  as the proposed development will be covered by the C2 
planning use class and will provide accommodation and care for frail, elderly 
residents who are extremely unlikely to visit the Thames Estuary & Marshes SPA 
and Ramsar site for recreational purposes. 

5.68 As such a financial contribution is not required.

5.69 In order to facilitate this proposal 11 trees will be removed. To offsite this loss a soft 
landscaping scheme will be conditioned to ensure that the development does not lead 
to a new loss of trees or landscaping, including where feasible the planting  of some 
semi-mature trees.

5.70 Therefore the proposal complies with Paragraphs 175 and 176 of the NPPF and Policy 
CS12 (LPCS).

6. Other issues

6.1 Objectors have raised concern that the proposed development would be harmful to 
their human rights due to the impact of this development.
 

6.2 This application has to be considered in relation to the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act, in particular Article 8 (privacy/family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(protection of property).  Having regard to the principles of proportionality, it has been 
concluded that there are no issues arising from the proposal, which appear to override 
the responsibility of the Borough Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the 
community as a whole, in accordance with national law.

6.3 Neighbours have raised concern that prior to the application being submitted 
insufficient community engagement was undertaken with the surrounding community. 
The publicity and consultation undertaken by the Council has met both our own and the 
statutory requirements, and 3 separate rounds of neighbour consultation have been 
undertaken.



6.4 Controlling the hours of use of the building would not be possible as it operates over a 
24/7 period.

7. Conclusion 

7.1 The proposed development in principle, is a sustainable form of development that 
accords with national and local policy planning policy and the additional 16 rooms will 
help meet Gravesham’s need for an additional capacity of 56 residential dementia care 
units by 2021.

7.2 The concerns from neighbours have been carefully considered and suitable details 
matter such a noise management and landscaping shall be secured by condition, in 
order to ensure that the proposal complies with local and national planning policy.

________________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

The recommendation is for the application to be GRANTED Planning Permission, subject to 
the following conditions:

Time Limit 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.

Reason 
In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 
Approved Plans

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans:

Drawing No.232A –P3-1 – Block Plan Existing/Proposed 
Drawing No.232A –P3-3– Ground Floor Proposed 
Drawing No.232A –P3-4-North Elevation/Existing/Proposed 
Drawing No.232A –P3-5-South Elevation/Existing/Proposed 
Drawing No.232A –P3-6-East Elevation/Existing/Proposed 
Drawing No.232A –P3-7-West Elevation/Existing/Proposed 
Drawing No.232A –P3-8-Courtyard Sections 
Drawing No.Artech TPP 01 – Tree Protection Plan 
Drawing No.Artech AIA 01 – Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
Drawing No.232A-Q-4-B – Proposed Landscape Parking

Code of Construction Practice

3. Notwithstanding the details shown on Drawing No.232-P3-9A no work shall commence 
until a comprehensive Code of Construction Practice covering all environmental impacts 
of this development is provided by the applicant and submitted for approval to the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall include details of hours of work during 
the construction period, delivery times for materials, parking of vehicles of site personnel 
and visitors, loading and unloading of plant and materials, storage of materials and wheel 



washing proposals; the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved Code of Construction Practice.

Reason 
To ensure the free flow of traffic on the highway and to minimise the impact on residential 
amenity and in accordance with adopted Policy CS19 Gravesham Local Plan: Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

Sustainable Surface Water Drainage

4. No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for 
sustainable surface water drainage has been submitted to and approved, in writing, by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The detailed drainage scheme submitted shall 

(i) demonstrate that both the rate and volume of run-off leaving the site post-development 
will be restricted to that of the existing site during any rainfall event (up to and including 
the climate change adjusted 100yr critical storm)

(ii) demonstrate that the existing on-site surface water flow-routes and accumulation 
points will not be altered in such a way that the development places property at risk 
from flooding during any rainfall event, up to and including the climate change adjusted 
critical 100yr storm,

(iii) demonstrate that infiltration features are not located on parts of the site where 
contamination might be present 

(iii)     include a timetable for its implementation, and

(iv) include a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which 
shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or statutory undertaker, 
or any other arrangements to secure the operation of the sustainable drainage system 
throughout its lifetime. 

The surface water drainage scheme shall thereafter be implemented in full prior to first 
residential occupation of the development and thereafter maintained and managed in 
accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason
To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are incorporated into this proposal; 
to ensure that the development does not contribute to, or is not put at risk from, or 
adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water pollution caused by mobilised 
contaminants and to ensure ongoing efficacy of the drainage provisions, in accordance 
with policies CS18 and CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 
2014).

Noise Management Plan

5. Prior to the first occupation of the additional ground floor bedrooms hereby approved a 
comprehensive Noise Management Plan covering all potential noise from the new 
development including residents and how it will be managed on an ongoing basis is 
provided by the applicant and submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved noise management plan shall be followed and/or implemented at all times 
when the property is in use as a residential care home.



Reason 
To protect the amenity and the character of the area and to ensure a satisfactory 
environment for existing and future residents as well as surrounding properties in 
accordance with Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 
2014).

 
Tree Protection Measures

6. The tree protection measures as detailed in the Arboricultural method statement dated 
21 November 2018 prepared by Arbetch shall be implemented in full and in accordance 
with the approved timetable and maintained and supervised until completion of the 
development.

 
Reason 
To ensure that trees and other vegetation to be retained are not damaged during 
construction works and to accord with in accordance with Policy CS19 of the Gravesham 
Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

External Facing Materials 

7. All the external facing materials to be used in the construction of the development hereby 
permitted shall be in accordance with the details shown on Drawing No.232A-P3-10.

Reason 
To maintain the character and appearance of the building and to ensure a satisfactory 
visual relationship between the existing and new development in accordance with 
adopted Policy CS19 Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

Extraction Vents & Plant Machinery 

8. Before any above ground works commence, scheme detailing all plant, machinery, 
chimneys, ducting, filters or extraction vents to be used in connection with the use have 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
shall be implemented prior to the use commencing and be so retained

Reason
To maintain the character and appearance of the building and to ensure a satisfactory 
visual relationship between the existing and new development in accordance with 
adopted Policy CS19 Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

Hard Surface and Boundary Treatments

9. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and notwithstanding the 
details shown on the approved plans a scheme of hard landscaping, including details of 
proposed replacement tree planting, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The landscaping works shall be completed in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the completion of the development or the first occupation of 
any of the rooms whichever is sooner.  The scheme shall include: 
 proposed boundary treatments;
 proposed finished levels and contours; 
 hard surface finishes to the vehicle parking areas, pedestrian accesses, private 

amenity areas and internal courtyards;
 details of any retaining walls, steps, railings, walls, fencing, gates or other   

supporting structures; and



  details of the pedestrian access and circulation areas.

Reason 
To protect and enhance the visual amenity and the character of the area and to ensure a 
satisfactory environment for existing and future residents in accordance with Policy CS19 
of the Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

 
Soft Landscaping Scheme 

 
10. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and notwithstanding the 

details shown on the approved plans a scheme detailing the proposed soft landscaping 
shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include the type and species of planting to be carried out, to include their 
quantity and size as well as arrangements for aftercare. Thereafter the approved soft 
landscaping scheme shall be carried out in full during the first available planting season 
following first occupation of the development. Any trees or plants that die, are damaged, 
removed or become diseased within five years from the date that the development is first 
brought into use shall be replaced with a species of a similar size and species during the 
next available planting season.

Reason
To ensure that the landscaping is maintained in the long term in the interests of the visual 
amenity of the development, in accordance with adopted Policy CS19 Gravesham Local 
Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

Parking Spaces

11. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved the vehicle parking 
areas shown on Drawing No.232A-Q-4-B shall be formed, surfaced, drained and marked 
out in accordance with a scheme first to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter, notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), or any 
provision equivalent to it in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, 
with or without modification, no development shall be carried out on the site in such a 
manner or in such a position as to preclude the use of or access to the reserved vehicle 
parking and turning areas.  For the avoidance of doubt this shall include details of staff, 
visitor and disabled parking arrangements.

Reason
To ensure sufficient off street car parking provision is available to serve the development, 
in accordance with Policy CS11 of the Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 
2014) and saved Policy P3 of Gravesham Local Plan First Review (1994).

External Lighting

12. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and notwithstanding the 
details shown on the approved plans details of all proposed external lighting shall be 
submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with these approved details and no 
additional external lighting shall be provided on the site without the permission of the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason



In order to ensure the development does not cause harm to residential amenity by 
reason of the installation of intrusive lighting and in accordance Policy CS19 Gravesham 
Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

 
Cycle Storage

13. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and notwithstanding the 
details shown on the approved plans details of the cycle storage facilities shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved 
cycle store shall be provided prior to first occupation of the development and thereafter 
be retained for such purposes at all times.

Reason
In order to encourage options for sustainable travel in accordance with Policy CS19 
Gravesham Local Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014) and saved Policy P3 of 
Gravesham Local Plan First Review (1994).

Electric Charging Points
 

14. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved details for provision of 
cabling containment to enable charging facilities to be installed for electric vehicles for 
the future occupants of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the first occupation of any of the ground floor rooms hereby 
approved. For the avoidance of doubt the Local Planning Authority would expect at least 
20% of the development to have electric charging points. 

Reason
To encourage the use of sustainable and more environmentally acceptable modes of 
transport, and in accordance with Policy CS11, CS18 and CS19 of the Gravesham Local 
Plan: Core Strategy (September 2014).

Watching Brief

15. A watching brief shall be undertaken during construction in case any contamination issue 
is encountered.  If during development any contamination is found, the local planning 
authority should be informed as soon as practical and the work shall not continue until 
written agreement is provided by the LPA as to the appropriate measures to be taken to 
resolve the matter and they are satisfied that those measures have been carried out.

 
Reason
To ensure that any risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other off-site receptors, having regard to 
policies CS18 and CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014).
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